𝑍1𝑘𝑙
𝑓𝑚

 𝑍𝑖𝑘
𝑚

   Z

190,000 225,000 250,000 16,609

4.2. Sensitivity analysis
Some of the network parameters such as opening
cost of an installation, the BP demand,

transportation costs between installations can have

key role in design decisions. Therefore, the
impacts from varying the values of such

parameters are examined in the rest. The first

parameter analyzed is the transportation cost

between the nodes. As given in Table 10 and Fig.
7, the total cost generally surges when the

transportation costs raise, and vice versa. One of

the major decisions in the proposed BSC model is

related to opening of BPC and BPSC. Similar to

the transportation cost, increasing this parameter
brings higher costs to the network. Table 11 and

Fig. 8 presents this conclusion in a better way. The

BP demand is another key factor could be
addressed in the sensitivity analysis. From Table

12, it is concluded that there is a positive

correlation between the BP demand and the
system’s total cost. Fig. 9 shows the addressed fact

schematically.

Tab. 10. Sensitivity of the model to transportation cost parameter
   Objective function Transportation  cost

14,361 -10%

15.130 -5%

16,609 0%

17,947 +5%

18,857 +10%

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d
fr

om
 ij

ie
pr

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n
20

24
-0

8-
14

 ]

   9 / 13

http://ijiepr.iust.ac.ir/article-1-1712-fa.html

10 Designing a Multi-Product Blood Supply Chain with Different Transportation Systems and

Processing Technologies

International Journal of Industrial Engineering & Production Research, September 2023, Vol. 34, No. 3

Fig. 7. Variations of the total cost versus transportation cost

Tab. 11. Sensitivity of the model to the establishment cost
Establishment cost   Objective function

13,320 -10%

14,160 -5%
16,609 0%

18,410 +5%

20,130 +10%

Fig. 8. Variations of the total cost versus establishment cost

Tab. 12. Sensitivity of the model to the BP demand
 BP demand   Objective function

14,871 -10%

15,250 -5%
16,609 0%

17,342 +5%

18,464 +10%

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

14000

16000

18000

20000

- 1 0% - 5% 0 5% 10%

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%

Transportation costs (𝑻𝑪𝒊𝒌
𝒎. 𝑻𝑪𝟏𝒌𝒍

𝒇𝒎. 𝑻𝑪𝟐𝒍𝒋
𝒇𝒎

)

Establishment costs (𝑭𝟏𝒌
𝒕𝒆. 𝑭𝟐𝒍)

T
o
ta

l
co

st
 (

Z
)

T
o
ta

l
co

st
 (

z)

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d
fr

om
 ij

ie
pr

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n
20

24
-0

8-
14

 ]

   10 / 13

http://ijiepr.iust.ac.ir/article-1-1712-fa.html

11
Designing a Multi-Product Blood Supply Chain with Different Transportation Systems and

Processing Technologies

International Journal of Industrial Engineering & Production Research, September 2023, Vol. 34, No. 3

Fig. 9. Variations of the total cost versus demand

5. Conclusions and Future Research

Suggestions
This paper presented a mathematical model for

BSC network design. The SC included four

echelons: BDCs, BPCs, BPSCs and blood demand
centers. We considered different levels of

technologies for BPCs, the perishability of BPs,

and different types of vehicles for blood transfer

between different levels of the network. The
objective of the model was to minimize the BSC

costs; furthermore, the optimal locations of the

BPCs and BPSCs were determined as the major
outcome of the model. The model was employed